

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 3890 OF 2001

A.P. STATE WAKF BOARD

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF A.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report )  
WITH Civil Appeal NO. 6067-6068 of 2001  
(With office report)

Date: 08/12/2009 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

For Appellant(s) Mr. Pratap Venugopal, Adv.for  
in CA 3890/2001 M/S. K.J. John & Co.

In CA 6067-68/2001 Mr. I.Venkatanarayana, Sr. Adv.  
Miss Bachita Baruah, Adv.for  
Mr.T.V.George, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Abid Ali Beeran P, Adv.for  
Ms. Neeru Vaid,Adv.  
  
Mr. I.Venkatanarayana, Sr. Adv.  
Miss Bachita Baruah, Adv.for  
Mr.T.V.George ,Adv  
  
Dr.Rajeev Dhawan, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. D.Rama Krishna Reddy, Adv.for  
Ms.T.Anamika ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The Appeals are dismissed in terms of the signed  
order. No costs.

(Parveen Kr. Chawla)  
Court Master

( Indu Satija )  
Court Master

[Signed Order is placed on the file]  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.3890 OF 2001

A.P.State Wakf Board

..Appellant

versus

State of A.P.& Others

..Respondents

WITH  
CIVIL APPEAL NO.6067-6068 OF 2001

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

These Appeals have been filed against the common impugned judgment of the Andhra Pradesh High Court dated 10th November, 2000.

The said impugned order itself states that the appellant can approach the competent Court and thus, it has an alternate remedy. Hence, we are not inclined to interfere with the impugned common judgment.

The Appeals are dismissed accordingly. No costs.

However, interim order dated 10th May, 2001 granting status quo shall operate for a period of one month from today so that the parties concerned may approach the competent Court. We make it clear that we are not expressing any opinion on the question as to who is in possession.

.....J.  
[MARKANDEY KATJU]

NEW DELHIL;  
DECEMBER 08, 2009 [R.M. LODHA]

.....J.